

CLAIMANT:

SOC. SEC. NO:

AB DATE:

NOTICE OF FINANCIAL DETERMINATION
(EMPLOYER COPY)

THIS FINANCIAL DETERMINATION ALONE DOES NOT ENTITLE A CLAIMANT TO BENEFITS. AN EVALUATION OF THE EMPLOYMENT HISTORY ALSO WILL BE MADE TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE CLAIMANT MEETS THE REQUIRED ELIGIBILITY PROVISIONS OF THE LAW.

DETERMINATION AND APPEAL

This form constitutes a determination with regard to all financial matters referred to below. You may file an appeal from this determination if you do not believe it to be correct. An appeal must be filed by the "Last Date for Appeal" shown to the right. Appeal instructions are found on the reverse side of this form.

LAST DATE
FOR APPEAL

EMPLOYEE SOC. SEC. NUMBER		EMPLOYEE		DATE OF APPLICATION		BENEFIT YEAR ENDING DATE		BASE-YEAR PERIOD		FINANCIAL DECISION MAILING DATE							
								FROM	TO								
SERVICE CENTER	TYPE OF CLAIM	BASE-YEAR WAGES AND CREDIT WEEKS						HIGH QTR. WAGES	YOUR PERCENT CHARGE								
		WHILE IN YOUR EMPLOY:				TOTAL WAGES	CREDIT WEEKS			TOTAL OF ALL EMPLOYERS							
		QUARTERLY WAGES								WAGES	CR. WEEKS						
								UNEMPLOYMENT COMP. PAYABLE		DEPENDENT'S ALLOWANCE							
								SEQUENCE NUMBER	WKLY. RATE	X	MAX. WKS.	=	MAX. ENT.	NO. DEPS.	WKLY. AMT.	MAX. ENT.	ELIG. CODE

DETERMINATION AND APPEAL

BASE YEAR - The first four of the last five completed calendar quarters preceding the date of application.

CREDIT WEEK - Any calendar week within the base year in which \$116 or more gross was earned, regardless when paid.

WAGES - Wages are reported when paid, regardless of when earned.

ELIGIBILITY CODES

- 1 - Eligible
- 2 - Ineligible, no wages
- 3 - Ineligible, insufficient wages
- 6 - Ineligible, 49.5% of wages not outside of the high quarter
- 7 - Conditionally eligible monetary, to be verified by the UC service center
- U - Ineligible, insufficient credit weeks

APPEAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR THIS FINANCIAL DETERMINATION (FORM UC-44F(3))

Under Section 501(e) of the Pennsylvania Unemployment Compensation Law, this determination becomes final unless an appeal is timely filed. If you disagree with this determination and want to file an appeal, your appeal must be filed on or before the last day for appeal shown on the front of this determination; and must include: a statement specifically requesting an appeal from this determination, the reason for filing the appeal, the claimant's Social Security number, and your signature.

You may file an appeal of this financial determination by mail or FAX to the office at the address/FAX number shown below:

- If you file your appeal by mail, your mailed appeal must be postmarked by the U.S. Postal Service on or before the last day for appeal shown on the determination.
- If you file an appeal by FAX, your faxed appeal must be received no later than the close of business on the last day for appeal shown on the determination.
- You may file an appeal in person at the nearest Pennsylvania CareerLink® office during normal business hours on or before the last day to appeal shown on this determination. The Pennsylvania CareerLink® office will forward the appeal to the UC service center. **Note: Appeals cannot be filed in person at the UC service centers.**

REQUEST FOR RELIEF FROM CHARGES (FORM UC-44FR)

Please refer to Form UC-44FR for information regarding relief from charges. Requests for relief from charges should be mailed or faxed to the address/FAX number shown below:

EMPLOYER'S CHARGE SECTION
PO BOX 67504
HARRISBURG PA 17106-7504
PHONE: 717-787-4677
FAX: 717-772-0398

INFORMATION ABOUT THIS FINANCIAL DETERMINATION

FACTS ESTABLISHED BY THIS DETERMINATION

The entries on the face of this form establish the following:

1. The claimant named on this form has been determined financially eligible or ineligible for benefits as shown by the code entered in the block headed "Elig. Code". If Code 1 is shown, the claimant is eligible for benefits. If Code 2, 3, 6, or U is shown, the claimant is ineligible for benefits for the reasons indicated on the face of the form. If Code 7 is shown, the claimant will be eligible for benefits only if additional requirements of the Law are met. If these additional requirements are not met, a formal notice of determination will be issued to you stating the reason for ineligibility. The claim will then be cancelled.
2. The claimant's weekly benefit rate payable, the maximum number of full weeks of benefits available, and the maximum benefit entitlement are shown on the face of the form in the blocks headed "Unemployment Comp. Payable."
3. The individual that has claimed the number of dependents, up to a maximum of 2, shown in the "No. Deps." block which entitles this person to the weekly dependent's allowance shown in "Wkly. Amt." and a total dependent's amount shown in "Max. Ent."

VALIDITY OF CLAIMS

In order for a claimant to receive benefits, the following provisions of the Law require that the claimant must:

1. Be unemployed.
2. Be registered for work.
3. File a claim in accordance with department regulations.
4. Be able to work.
5. Be available for suitable work.
6. Not fail to accept or apply for suitable work.
7. Be separated from employment involuntarily, or if voluntarily, for a cause of a necessitous or compelling nature.
8. Not have been discharged for willful misconduct.

PARTIAL BENEFITS

A claimant who is employed part time due to lack of work may be eligible for benefits, provided the earnings in such part-time employment are less than his/her weekly rate plus 30% of such rate.

OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE LAW AFFECTING VALIDITY OF CLAIMS

A person who is engaged in self employment while employed in a regular job may, under certain conditions, qualify for benefits following separation

from the regular job, but shall have net earnings from such self employment deducted from weekly benefits, in accordance with the "partial benefits" provision of the Law.

Deductions from UC benefits will be made for any week during which a claimant is receiving or will be receiving a pension, including a governmental pension, retirement or retired pay, annuity or any similar payment, under a plan contributed to or maintained by the claimant's base period or chargeable employer. Provided, however, that a deduction will be made only where the claimant's work during the base period affects the eligibility for, or increases the amount of, the pension payment(s). Such payments are deductible from the claimant's weekly benefit rate (WBR) on a dollar-for-dollar basis if contributed to solely by the employer; fifty percent (50%) of the amount of such payment(s) will be deducted from the claimant's WBR on a dollar-for-dollar basis if the claimant contributed, in any amount to the plan.

A person who has been determined financially ineligible because he or she does not meet the wage and credit week requirements due to a work-related injury compensable under the Workers' Compensation Act may elect to have their eligibility redetermined using an alternate base year prior to the date of injury.

NOTIFICATION TO THE UC SERVICE CENTER

If you have information which might raise a question of the claimant's compliance with any of the foregoing provisions of the Law, you should submit such information in writing to the UC service center where the claimant is filing claims. If you do submit such information, a formal determination will be issued regarding the claimant's eligibility for benefits. You may file an appeal from such determination. Instructions for filing an appeal are contained on the determination notice.

Unless you were the claimant's last employer, the reason for the separation from employment with you will not necessarily affect his or her eligibility for weekly benefits. Eligibility is based on separation from the last employment prior to filing an application for benefits.

UC SERVICE CENTER

The UC service center at which the claimant filed an application is indicated in the upper left hand corner. Contact this office with questions regarding this financial determination.

PERCENT CHARGE

The entry under "Total Wages" represents wages reported by you during the base year established by this application for benefits. The "Percent Charge" entry indicates the percentage of such wages compared to total wages paid by all employers to the claimant during the base-year period. The claimant's payable benefits will be charged to your account on the basis of this percentage.

*Auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to individuals with disabilities.
Equal Opportunity Employer/Program*